MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 17, 2020

TO: Zoning Review Office
FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings
RE: Case No. 2020-0016-A- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on March 16,
2020. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

c: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(12142 Harford Road)
11" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Allan J. & Linda J. Parsons * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2020-0016-A

* * * * * * * * ES
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the subject property, Allan J. and Linda J. Parsons (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting
Variance relief pursuant to Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”), to allow an accessory building (detached garage) to be located in the side
yard in lieu of the required rear yard location and to allow a height of an accessory building
(detached garage) of 20 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft. The subject property and
requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments submitted by any of the County
reviewing agencies.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on January 25, 2020, and there being no request for a public

hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC™). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance
with the BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the
Petitioners.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
proposed detached garage’s height and usage, I will impose conditions that the garage shall not
be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area,
kitchen or bathroom facilities, or used for commercial purposes.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the
BCZR, and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 13" day of February, 2020, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to allow an accessory
building (detached garage) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard location
and to allow a height of an accessory building (detached garage) of 20 ft. in lieu of the maximum
allowed 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-
day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
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this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

e Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the garage into a dwelling
unit or apartment. The proposed garage shall not contain any sleeping

quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

e The proposed garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
LAWRENCE M/STAHL
Adinistrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

LMS:dlw
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE ~ OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECiAL HEARING
To be filed with the: Depariment of Permits, Approvals and Inspectlons
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address__|2142 HARFORD ROAD Currently zoned _ RC-2

DeedReference_ 40325 4 [73 10 Digit Tax-Account# 1.7 0 0 © 0. ﬂ_f{-_ 15
Owmor(s) Pilnted Namels)___ALLAN J. AND LINDA .J. ‘PARSONSG ‘

[SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X'AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
ForAdniinistrative'Variances, the Affidayiton thereverse of fhis Petition form must becompléted-and niotatized.
The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Balfimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition. for an:
1. E ADWINISTRATIVE VARIANGE frory Section(s) 400. [ To AULOW AN ACCESSORY BUILDING
{ DETACHED GARAGE)To BE LOCATED W THE SIDE YARD IN LIEN OF THE
REGUIRED REAR YARD LOCATION AND SECTION: 200.% To ALLOW A BBIGHT of AN

ACEGEORY BUILDING  ( DETACHED GARASE) OF 26 FEET I LIEV (5 THE MAXIMUM:
.of the zaning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law. of Baltimore County. ALLOWED 15 FrRET.

2. .. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve & waiver'pursuant to Section 32:4-107(by of thie Baltimére
‘County Coda! {indicete type of work in'this ‘SPEGB 1i6.,:Aoraze, Biter.or.construct atdilon 3o: Beilding)

of the Baltimpre: County Code, fo the development law of Baltimore County,
Property feto be posted and advartised ag préacfibed bydhe zoning régtiations, ) :
I/ we gigree lo pay expensesof abgve peﬁllon(s) advertising posting, et¢, ahd furfhar agres Yo be bound by the-zoning fegillations and restrictions of -

Baltimore County adopted plirsiant 1p.the Zonihg faw for Ballimare Géunty:
Jus 2.
o Y ““M 7{ L. 1 - . - N
oL . ¢ {.\ “Owner(s)Petitioner(s):

ALAN J: PARSONS _ ; LINDA . PARS‘GNﬁ
Name#1 - Type.or Print !

NOTARY
\ PUBLIC

Signatusa #1°

12142 HARFORD RD- GLEN AKM Mp

Malling Atidrass Gty e

21057 | 40-335-4200 | CHERYLAGASTE Aot .CoM

4 Zip-Codie’ Telephone ¥ ‘EmallAddross
7

Representative to be contacted:

DL An s in £8 £ Co s GeormmEY . SowolTz

Nama Type or an Neme —Typeror Print N
S Lovagme _GC M

Sugnatum Sgnature V . i
//d V2 M%Mu Wﬁ LM Dimosio K- =210 TiMoxgM MQ_

Attorney for Owner 5) Pe itionérts):

‘Walling Address Lrtaite Mstling Atdrass LGy “tata
jm%zg ’70. 21099 ) AI0-252- 4444 |, GscHULTE POLARISLC. CoM
Zip.Code ‘Telophone® et Addne: '

/ ZipQode T Totophone ¢ Ematl Address;
sl

A PUBLIG REARING having baeh. fum!!w.#emanded dior foundto hwaqukad, itiserdored by ji?a Gfﬁcs of Admmisiram Hear}ngs for Ballirore

Courity, thig (day aof that the: sublect matter of this: pelitqon be.set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as,
required by the zoning ragulations of Baltimore Coun?y

Relmiristrativa Law Juton for Balimore County

CASE NUM‘E\ER 202?‘;?%9 .‘i.?l_-; \iﬁu . Filing pate £, I/ Z,Z-oz- ol Estimzted Postihg Date _/___j ié o RpﬁleWerJ__C_/\/?
ORDER RECENY LU}DD;D -
~\3 -
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Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN H!STE)RIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEAR]NG)

The undersigned hareby affirms under the penalties of perjury ahd upon personal knowledge 1o the
‘Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore:County, that the infarmation herein given is trueand correct
and that the Undersigned is7are competent to testify imthe eventthat a public ‘hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property Is not the
stibject of an-active Code Enforcement case and that'the residential property described belowis owned
and occupied by-the undersigned.

Address: 242 HARFOR® EBDAD GLEN ARM Mp 21087

Print of Type Address of preperly- City State. " Zin Code

Based upon personal knowfedge, the foltowing are the facts upon which ffwe base the request foran
Administrative Variance at the above address, (Glearly: state practical difﬁcu!tg or hardship here)

SECTIN 400} - THE REAR of THE PROPERTY ConsieTd oF A D¢l SfE AREA

L " T FRoM  THE BAcK OF THE HoUSE To HARFORD RUAD .  WHICH REQUIRES.
THE PROF’OSEO CARAGE To PE _LACATED OUT GF THAT SLloPE
__AREA ANp INTD THE TSIDENARD .

GECTroN 4m‘9 - THE ARcHrrEcTURE OF THE _ PROPOSED GARAGE ;5 PRoFOSED o .
_ ' MA’TGH JHE E%!S‘TIM@ EJWELL}NG AB- ?REF&M BY THE - C:!NMEPE:
AND THE PLANNMIMG GFEICE | BuT CAMNGT MATCH _witheu THE

" Anomog&. REIGHT R&g vEST .

(i additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

X Al 0. Povona M%fwu

Signature of Owner (Afftant) Ssgnature of Owner-(Affiant)
ALLAN J. PARSOMS . LINDA J. PARSONS
Name- Print-or Type ' WNarme: Prirtdr Type

The following Information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the:State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this Zé day ob_@zm, 44:4 & _, before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and.for the County aforesaid, persmnally appeared:

' Pitat nome(g) hore: &%}ﬁ /’l) J—AIWO/Q 6774'/25””}3

tha Afiiant(s) hevem. personany knawn or satisfactorily identified to-ma:as-such Afﬂant(s)

// ;25/9-5’

REV. 5/52016




P .ok ¥
. ,

i

57 WEST TIMONIUM. ROAD |
;. SUTE-210 1
 TIMONIUM, “MD.'21093 -
PHGNE' A(410) 1252- 4444 |
wwwpommsm COM f

Zoning Description of
12142 Harford Road

11% Election District. -
3" Councilmanic District
Baltimore County, MD

S . i

Begitining at a pomt on the West Slde of . Harford Road at the dlstance of 360 feet more
or less North of the center ‘of Mare Lahe and bemg known as Lot 5~ Sectton 2- “Bonaparte :
Estates™ as recorded among the Land Records of Baltlmore County, MD i 1n Plat Book 40 Folio
43, . , , , 4

L

.,‘

Containing 1:300,acrés of land as recorded.in-déed Liber 40323 Folio 173,

LAND SURVEYING. ~ .SUBDIVISION - DESlGN += , COMMERGIAL 'SITE DESIGN. — ,LAND -USE - & PLANNING
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT‘*—- CONSTRU ON SURVEY!NG( =, F’ROJECT MANAGEMENT = ZONING MATI’ERS






CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
Date: (=26 ~2:

RE: Case Number: Z020-0016. A

Pefifioner/Developer: Phocasra

Datesof Heai‘iﬁ‘gj@losing:‘. R "/D’}@ .

Th1s is to certify under the'penalties of petjiiy that the necessar, 31 n(s) requlred "
by law were posted conispicuously on'the property locatedat {244 /

The:signs(s)were posted oh lf%"lo _
i(Month, Day, Year)

\ Lo O

0 (Slgnature of Slgn Poster)

_J. LAWRENCE PILSON
(Printed Name of; Sign. Poster)

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH

1015 ©ld Barn Read o
(Street Address of: Sign Poster)

(City, State, Zip Codeof Sign Poster)

410 "3'43 1443
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DE ~ RTMENT OF PERMITS, APPRO\ 3 AND INSPECTIONS
' ZONING REVIEW '

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Number 2020- |00l @ A Address | 2 42 AHARFORD RBD.

Contact Person: _, ~J ME—RE‘EY Phgne Number: 410-887-3391

/ Plann%Pl‘ease Print Your Name ¢
Filing Date: _¢. 17‘ 2022 - Pposting Date: | 12- 2 2291‘0 Closing Date: 2 /0 22-02
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTINGI/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for alt printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be doneonly by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,600 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested refief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. . As when the sign was ariginally
poste]gf, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. :

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 2020- 1 22/& |- A Address: 12142+ HARFOER Ep.

Petitioner's Name: __ ALL AN PARSHNS Telephone: 4/5_@35',4_2_‘5@
Posting Date: _ | /?-é r/ZDZO . Closing Date: - ".2/ /tbJ 20286
Wording for Sign:

QL%AJW e e ol Tans T Ao
z.csﬂFf'*.,e:wu /&wd{’%,\g , - e

7_ M|T?APPRQV AND INS| E.CTI ZONING REVIEW
WLNY. AN ' ’

ﬂ BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT O

W LA




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the |
general pubhc/nelghborlng property owners relative fo property which is the subject of

an upcomlng zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public’ hearing, this

fotice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal

owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

.Zoning Review will ensure that. the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is résponsible for the costs associated with these
requ1rements The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertlsmg is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Adverfising:

Case Number:

Property Address: _1z14Z HARFDKD RoAD

Property Description: "ALLAN PARSONS PROJECT “
west Side l—h‘g}d 3¢o Worih of [’h‘cLQfe

Legal Owners (Petitioners): AUAN + LINDA PARSONS
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: _ N/A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: ALLAN PAKSONS
Company/Firm (if applicable): YA
. Address: (UAZ HARFORD RPOAD
| GLEN ARM, MD  ZI057

Telephone Number: 4A10- 335- ‘4290

Revised 7/9/2015



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. ' . MICHAEL D. MALLINOEF, Director
County Executive’ Department of Permits,
. Approvals & Inspections

February 11, 2020

Allan & Linda Parsons
3110 B Summit Ave
Parkville MD 21234

RE: Case Number: 2020-0016-A, 12142 Harford Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 17, 2020. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were. submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the .
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard te the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Vexy truly yours,

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kI

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel
Geoffrey C. Scholtz 57 W. Timonium Road Suite 210 Timonium md 21093
Allan J. Parsons 12142 Harford Road Glen Arm MD 21057

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410- 887—3048‘
www,baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 24, 2020
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0016-A
Address 12142 Harford Road
(Parsons Property)

Zoning Advisory Committeec Meeting of Japuary 27, 2020.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jnj ohnson\AppData\Local\Microsoﬂ\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content. Outlook\H1PAGF4X\ZAC 20-0016-A 12142 Harford Road.doc



Larry Hogan
Governor

Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION T Pete K. Rahn
- Secretary
" STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
______________ * i —

Date:-

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany the petition for variance on the subject of the Case
number referenced below, which was received on _#/2¢/2@ A field inspection and internal
review reveals that an entrance onto 4?4447 consistent with current State Highway

Administration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for
L , Case Number L0 209—20) 6‘- A .

WW 4/‘[&1—&-‘9‘-’ 2 LIILJA- . P.(_psay\_s
! 2042 fhoptord Kosas
ruds (47 ‘
Should you have any questions regardmg this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-

©229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller@mdot.maryland.gov).

Sincerely,

%Nendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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TO; Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 24, 2020

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0016-A
Address 12142 Harford Road
(Parsons Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 27, 2020.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\Z40U4IWB\ZAC 20-
0016-A 12142 Harford Road.doc



CASE NO.2020-_ ©©\e¢ ™ iy

CHECKILIST

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/

Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

\- 4 DEPS hoC

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.
PRIOR ZONING (Case No.
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1) Date: \ . B TP by (s
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: by
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE vee O N O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes LJ ~No [

CommentS’ if any: QW \f\.-()\)' CeXlo peX t‘;v’\r\.c— * Asy 4 ;QWWY e L!Tux _rk

e A OSa & Oy fecnax A

o



Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Monday, February 3, 2020 7:26 AM

To: ‘cheryl williams'; gschultz@polarislc.com; jburdyck@polarislc.com

Cc: Joseph C Merrey; Jenae Johnson

Subject: RE: 12142 Harford Road Garage Variance (CASE NO. 2020-0016-A - CLOSING DATE:
2/10)

Good Morning Ms. Williams,
This is to acknowledge receipt of your email with attachments.

By copy of this email to both Mr. Merrey and Ms. Johnson in the Office of Zoning Review, please print this information
and place in the case file for reviewing purposes.

Thank you; it is appreciated.

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary ( _

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings {9"1 ( P
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 g
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868 .._Srr o Chage

W D eolearnyX,
From: cheryl williams <cheryldgast@aol.com> ;
Sent: Friday, January 31, 2020 2:47 PM C
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; gsc Deed- s 4 .. Jrdyck@polarislc.com
Subject: 12142 Harford Road Garage Variance oL SR

CAUTION: This message from cheryl4gast@aol.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email system.
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Hi Ms. Wiley:

| am enclosing the following documents:

Deed for the property purchased by the Parsons

Use and Occupancy for the new home just completed.
If you need anything else, let me know.

Cheryl Williams

Gast Construction Co., Inc.
410-335-4200



Debra Wiley

From: cheryl williams <cheryld4gast@aol.com>

Sent: Friday, January 31, 2020 2:47 PM

To: Debra Wiley; gschultz@polarisic.com; jburdyck@polarisic.com
Subject: 12142 Harford Road Garage Variance

Attachments: 12142 Harford Road Garage Variance20200131_14435098.pdf

CAUTION: This message from cheryl4gast@aol.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email system.
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Hi Ms. Wiley:
| am enclosing the following documents:
RECEIVED
Deed for the property purchased by the Parsons 220
FEB 0 32020
Use and Occupancy for the new home just completed. —
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

If you need anything else, let me know.

Cheryl Williams
Gast Construction Co., Inc.
410-335-4200
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Mid-Atlantic Title, LLC
100 West Road, Suite 215
Towson, MD 21204

File No. 18-H-1441MLG

RECEWVED

TEIJIK EBBD, made this 4th day of June, 2018, by and between Paul J. Heckel and

Donna M. Heckel, parties of the first part, Grantors; and Allan W. Parsons and Linda J.
Parsons, husband and wife, parties of the second part, Grantees.

- Bitneggeth -

That for and in congideration of the sum of One Hundred Forty-Five
Thousand And 00/100 Dollars ($145,000.00), which includes the amount of any
outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, the said Grantors do grant and convey to the said Allan W. Parsons and
Linda J. Parsons, as tenants by the entireties, the survivor of them and the personal
representatives, heirs and assigns of the survivor, in fee simple, all that lot of ground
situate in the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland and described as follows, that is to
say:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 5 as shown on the Plat
entitled "Section Two, Bonaparte Estates” which plat is recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book EHK Jr. No.
40, folio 43.

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY: The improvements to be
known as No. 12142 Harford Road.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated June 6, 1996 and
recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland was granted
and conveyed by Albert Heckel & Sons, Inc. unto Paul J. Heckel and
Donna M. Heckel, in fee simple.

To aether with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and

all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To ;E?HUB and To %D[h the said tract of ground and premises above described
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and
to the proper use and benefit of the said Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, the
survivor of them and the personal representatives, heirs and assigns of the survivor, in
fee simple.

And the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property

hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that
they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Grantorg hereby declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury that Grantors are
Maryland residents and therefore exempt from the income tax withholding requirements

of §10- -

§10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Codg Of MBIYANT. . « - —i - w2 501
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@g Witness the hands and seals of said Grantors, the day and year first above
written.

WITNESS:
gt
sz o ool

{Seal}

Aol o

Donna M. Heckel

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF #eyopD , o wit

| hereby certify that on this 4th day of June, 2018, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public ‘of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Paul J. Heckel
and Donna M. Heckel, the Grantors herein, known to me (or satisfactorily. proven) to be
the persons whose names. are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged
the same for the purposes therein contained, -and further acknowledged the foregoing
Deed to be their act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath
under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correci,

iy,
AR WHEREOF, | heréunto set my hand angd official seal.

Ny "{;v‘ﬁAR}' L @
5:‘.-* "..-G 'p ?- X_A/\
L7 of =5 Notary F@jl@ ‘
D e DyeN F My-commiSsion expires: =&}

e, OF . :

IK&?‘.-M‘\

“THIS'IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or undér the
supervision. of the .undersigned, an Attorney duly admitiéd to practice before the Court
of Appeals of Maryland.

‘/—) A j i} ) R
Mary J%chmer, Esquire

AFTER'RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TQ:
Mid-Atlantic Title, LLC

100 West Road, Suite 215 .
Towson, MD 21204




State c?
Q Balhmore City @ County:_Balimore

Information provided ks for the use af the Clerk’s Gffice, State Depariment of
Assexsments and Tavation, and Coonty Finance Office Only.
(Type or Print In Black Ink Only—All Coples Must Be Leglble)

‘ryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet

({_1 Check Box if addcadum Intake Form is Attoched.)

Spave Revserved for Cruit Gourt Glark Recarding Vilidabion

i

Firm Mid-Atlantic Title, LLC'

Address: 100 Wast Road, Suite 215

Towson, MD 21204

Phone: (440) 321-6075

I of Instruments X Dend Mortznze [T omer Ctter. -
| Deed of Tnist Lease
| 2 |Conveyance Type | X | fmprovedSale | | Unimproved Sale || Multiple Accounts | _| Notan Arms- Py
‘Check Box Ams-Length (1] Arms-Length £2} Arms-Leagth [3] Length Sale [97
| 3 | Tax Exemptions. | Recordation .
(if applicable} State Transfer .
Cite or Explaln Authority Comty Transter _
[ 4| Conxlderation Amomnt Finanee Office Use Ouly
Parchusc Prics/ Comideration [ 145,000,00 Transfer and Rcwrdaﬁm Tax Cnnslﬂenﬂnq
. Any New Mortgage 5 “lransfer Tax Consideration 13
Conslderation [ 2 rintng Morigszs | 3 X( % 18 ~ A7 oo
Other: s Less Exemption Amount - { i
Calculations Total Tr, ml:'l Tax = 3 "M
Otheér: 3 Recordation Tax Consideration 3 Lz ,n.- .
A Jper3500 = | i ‘7'/ [
Full Cash Vahue: s TULAL DUE s e
| 5} Arount of Fees . Doe1 Doc.2' Agont:
Recording Charge $ 20.00 $
Surcharge s 40,00 5 Tax Bill:
Stats Recordalion Tax 5. 725.00 3
Staté Transfer Tax $ 725.00 k] C.B. Credit:
County Trenafer Tax ‘s . 217580 5 :
‘Other 3 5 ‘Ag. Tax/Other:
GCther $ $
. District Property Tas ID Ne. (1) G Liber/F ' Map Paccel No. Var,LOG
Description of 11-17-00-008416 121927207 [Te
Subdivisiot Name Lot (3a) Block 3b) | Sect/AR (%) Flat Ref. SqFtAcreage (4)
SbDA,T '?q“"':s-“ Bonaparc Estatos 5 2 0040/0043
. sl;]cag:il:!: 2 aI;Dn “Locstion/Address of Pruperty Relng Conveyed ()
p: rrasximum of 40 " |.12142 Harford Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057
characters will bs Olier Property Identiflers (if appilcable) Water Meter Account No,
indexed in accordance
with the priority cited in R 17 X]or Non-Residential], | Fee Stmpte{ X1 or Ground Rent] | A l NIA
Real Property Article | Partiaf Conveyance? [1Yes [XINo | Drescription/Amt. of 5qFt/Acrodge Transforred: NIA
Saction 3-104{g)(3}(1). _ .
.| I Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: NJA. .
Doc. 1 - Crmtor(s) Name(s) Doc, 2-6G (2} Name{s)
i Paul J. Hacke!
Tra;s_ferred Donna M, Heckel
" Doc.1 — Owner(s) of Record, if Different fram Grastor(s) Doc, 2 = Ovwnex(s) of Record, If Diffcrent from Grantor(s)
8] Dox. 1 - Grantoe(s) Name(s) Doe. 2 ~ Granteo(s) Nazie(s)
Allan W, Parsons
Transtorred ‘Linda |. Parsons
New Owner’s (Grantee) Mailing Address
3110 B Summit Avenug, Parkville, MD 21234
.Doe, 1 — Additional Names to be Indexed (Opth Boe 2— Additlonal Names to be Indexed (Optional)
Qther Names
to Be Indexed ; :
10| Contact/Mail. Instrunueat Sabmitted By or Coutact Peraon Bl Return to Coritact Person
Information Name: D. Sweeney

O Hold for Pickup

01 Return Addross Provided

11 I IMPORTANT: SOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH THANSFER

Yes | X[
Assessment Yes No
Intormation

Doca transfer includs personal propenty? If yes, identify:
5

Will the property betng conveyed bo the gremss’s principal residenca?

,_1 Yes IYINQ

Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survay (if recorded, no COPY required).

H Assesament Uss Only ~ Do Not Write Below This Lina
E-] Terminal Verfication . Agricuttural Verification . Whole , Part __,_Tran, Process Verificatlon
% Transfer Number — Date Recaived: Deed Refarence; Assigned Property No.:
! . Ell K7 20 20 Geo. Ma Sub Blook
juesliny "AnoRspp Zoning Gid Plat Lot
5 On” !g Use Parcel Section Ceo, Cd,
.. ..éq Town Cd. Ex. §t. Ex. Cd.
QTLECHLE
02790/ E it - EIEACy
WO NI Tooh oy
59101 QI0Z/SG | _BIRAL0r0
” S il I D. -
1INty At PTGk O ' soar 100-CC-300 (5720073
RS i A L L C Ppwer 18-H-1441MLG




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND-
DEPARTMENT OF PERMI'I'S, APPROVALS, AND INSPECTIONS.

PERMTIT NO: BY53733

" WHchael D, Malinoff, Directr

PERMISSION IS5 HEREBY -GRANTED TO:

NAME: PARSONS -ALLAN J .
ADDRESS: 3110 B SUMM-IT AVE, FPARKVILLE MD. 21234 '

O USE END OCCUPY THE. LAN'D BND/OR BUILDINGS DESCRYBED AND LQCETED
AS FOLLOWS ON PERMIT NOQ. B$58733

LOCATION OF FROPERTY: 12142 HARFORD RD
DIST: 11 LOT NO: BLOCK NO.
SUBDIVISION: BONAPARTE ESTATES

DATE: 12/31/2018 . ISSUEE. BY E BUILDINGS ENGINEER
‘FEE PAID: -283.00 %

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
. [
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Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2020 11:31 AM

To: . ; loseph C Merrey

Ce: Jenae Johnson

Subject: Administrative Variance Case No. 2020-0016-A (Closing Date: 2/10/2020)
Attachments: 20200128112957565.pdf

Hi Joe,

Please see attachments and make sure that there is a Deed included in the case file when it's presented.to OAH.

The SDAT indicates this is not the Petitioners' principal residence and we're unable to treat as an Administrative
Variance unless they can prove otherwise.

Please let me know if you have any questions and/or concerns. Thanks.

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

--—-Original Message-----

From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov <adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2020 11:30 AM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Message from "RNP002673F6C9D3"

This E-mail was sent from "RNP002673F6C9D3" (MP 3055).

Scan Date: 01.28.2020 11:29:57 {-0500)
Queries to: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov



1/28/2020 SDAT: Real Property Searc’

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1700008416

-
Owner Information ! \

Owner Name: PARSONS ALLAN J Use: RESIDENTIAL

PARSONS LINDA J Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 3110 B SUMMIT AVE Deed Reference: 140323/ 00173

PARKVILLE MD 21234-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 12142 HARFORD RD Legal Description:

0-0000 4318 NW HARTLEY MILL RD

BONAPARTE ESTATES

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighbérhoodﬁ Subdivision: Sécfion: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:

0054 0015 0390 11060050.04 0000 2 5 2018 Plat Ref: 0040/ 0043
Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2019 2,567 SF 1.3000 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING/ 5 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached

Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2019 07/01/2020

Land: 123,000 123,000

Improvements 362,500 396,200

Total: 485,500 519,200 507,967 519,200
Preferential Land: 0] 0

Transfer Information

Seller: HECKEL PAUL J Date: 06/06/2018 Price: $145,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /40323/ 00173 Deed2:

Seller: ALBERT HECKEL & SONS INC Date: 04/03/1997 Price: $60,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /12112/ 00207 Deed2:

Seller: MANGIONE JOSEPH KRAUS CHARLES J Date: 11/06/1980 Price: $0

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /06226/ 00480 Deed2:

Exemption Infarmation

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00]0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
Homeowners' 5% ’M\ Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 7



ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2020-0015-A Reviewer: Christina Frink
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVEVARIANCE

Legal Owner: Cheryl Thur
Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No

Property Address: 100 HILLSIDE RD .
Location: NW side of Hillside Road 560 feet Frederick Roa
Existing Zoning: DR 2 Area: 38,93
Proposed Zoning: '
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:
Bczr 1B02.3.C.1 To approve an addition onright side of House wit
feet setback.

Attorney: Not Available
Prior Zoning Cases: None/
Concurrent Cases: None
Violation Cases: No
Closing Date: 02

rear setback of 12 feet in lieu of the required 40

Miscellanedus Notes:

Case Number: 2020-0016-A Reviewer: Joseph Merrey
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL - Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Allan J. & Linda J. Parsons

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

(i P \

Critical Area(No /Flood Plai\ﬁ: No Histor{{c: No /' Election Dist: 11  Council Dist: 3

Property Address: 12142 HARFORD RD
Location: West side of Harford Road 360' North of Marc Lane.

Existing Zoning: RC 2 Area: 1.3 AC

Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

400.1 To allow an accessory building (detached garage) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard
location and section 400.3 to allow a height of an accessory building (detached garage) of 20 feet in lieu of the
maximum allowed 15 feet.

Attorney: Allan & Linda Parson

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 02/10/2020

Miscellaneous Notes:

50f5



12/19/2019 SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search ( w1)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Tax Exempt: None Special Tax Recapture: None
Exempt Class: None 6‘3” AM mcg
Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1700008416 1\957
Cwner Information
Owner Name: PARSONS ALLAN J Use: RESIDENTIAL
PARSONS LINDA J Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 3110 B SUMMIT AVE Deed Reference: 140323/ 00173
PARKVILLE MD 21234-
’_V'Ii‘r"e?.i n :(_\ .“"1 ucture Infor ::"‘.i(‘i'\"
Premises Address: 12142 HARFORD RD Legal Description:
0-0000 4318 NW HARTLEY MILL RD

BONAPARTE ESTATES
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:

0054 0015 0390 11060050.04 0000 2 5 2018 Plat Ref: 0040/ 0043
Special Tax Areas: None Town: None
Ad Valorem: None
Tax Class: None
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2019 2,567 SF 1.3000 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING/ 5 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 123,000 123,000
Improvements 402,700 440,200
Total: 525,700 563,200 113,600 563,200
Preferential Land: 0 0
Iransfer Information
Seller: HECKEL PAUL J Date: 06/06/2018 Price: $145,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /40323/ 00173 Deed2:
Seller: ALBERT HECKEL & SONS INC Date: 04/03/1997 ' Price: $60,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /12112/ 00207 Deed2:
Seller: MANGIONE JOSEPH KRAUS CHARLES J Date: 11/06/1980 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /06226/ 00480 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00(0.00
Tax Exempt: None Special Tax Recapture: None

Exempt Class: None

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchType=ACCT&District=11&AccountNumber=1700008416

1/2
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PRIVATE ROAD
N 2770203 E 180.00
EXISTING  PAVING -1
N o~
S gl I
s| al| |
m SEPTIC RESERVE 2 A
| AREA aQ
| 9
o Qj =
||
“
_LoT 4 _LOTS 0 LoT G
PALL M. KOCH 1.3AC i pAlL J. HECKEL
1213¢ HARFORD RD. 12]4G HARFORD RD.
17- 00 - 008415 J (7-00- 008417
: ]
L— pROPOSED | STORY
. STING =1 DETACHED GARAGE
z = pweLLNG | 2 N e ]e |10 (HEIGHT= 2075
. # 12142 B W
[ e o
0 N
S Y 0 \n 80 WIDE REVERT1BLE
=z ) 9 ~ -
S sLofe EASEMENT
I
<4 POINT OF BEGINNING
360" To € MARC LANE X r 1
Z= 630.00° S 727°0Z 03W 176 .21
L=3717"'
IN VIN OWNER
EXI=TIRS i ALLAN J. & LINDA J. PARSONS
DEED 40323/173
_~ HARFORD RoAD ACCT. NO. 17-00-008416
LOT 5 — SECTION 2
( MD STATE Route l47> BONAPARTE ESTATES
PLAT 40/43

VICINITY MAP
|“= 1000’

GENERAL NOTES

. EXISTING ZONING - RC-2

. ZONING MAP NO. - 054B2

. ELECTION DISTRICT - 11TH

. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT - 3RD
. SITE IS NOT HISTORIC

.SITE IS NOT IN CBCA

. NO FLOOD PLAINS ON-SITE

. PRIVATE WELL AND SEPTIC

9. NO PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS
10.NO STREAMS, WETLANDS, OR
STORM DRAINS ON-SITE OR WITHIN
100 FEET OF SITE.

o0~ ON RN —

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES

12142 HARFORD ROAD

I1TH. ELECTION DISTRICT BALTO. CO. MD
SCALE 17=50' DECEMBER 6, 2019

POLARIS

LAND CONSULTANTS

57 W. TIMONIUM ROAD SUITE 210
TIMONIUM, MD 21093

T

410-252-4444

Con . A—
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12142 HARFORD ROAD
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LAND CONSULTANTS
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